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Grant of Security Interest
in United States Patents

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, TELADOC, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 2
Manhattanville Road, Suite 203 Purchase, New York 10577 and BEST DOCTORS, INC., a Delaware
corporation, having its chief executive office at 60 State Street, Suite 600 Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (each,
a “Grantor” and together, the “Grantors™), hereby grant to JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent
(the “Grantee™), with offices at 520 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10022, a security interest in all of
the Grantors” rights, titles and interests in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter
arising or acquired which, includes the Grantors’ rights to all United States patents and patent applications,
including, without limitation the patents and patent applications referred to in Schedule A hereto, and, with
respect to any and all of the foregoing:

(i) all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals or
extensions thereof’

(i1) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringements and other violations
thereof;

(i1} all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all income, license fees, royalties,
damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including
damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof; and

(iv) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the
Security Agreement among the Grantors, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of July 14, 2017, as
amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the “Security Agreement™). The
rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to,
and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are
incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict
with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Patent Security Agreement may be authenticated by the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each
of which shall collectively and separately constitute one agreement.

The Grantors authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable
government officer record this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of New York.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different
parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken
together shall constitute a single agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Grant of Security
Interest in United States Patents as of the day and year first above written.

TELADOC, INC.

Narfe:  Adam Vandervoort
Title: Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

BEST DOCTORS, INC.

Ndme: Adam Vandervoort
Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]
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Agreed and Accepted:
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: //)-/énv 9\\
I;ﬁze 2 Jason K@fﬁiedy

Managing Director
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SCHEDULE A to Patent Security Agreement

PATENTS

ea
system

care managemen

Medical consultation
management system

Best Doctors, Inc.

09730299

12/5/2000

7761308

7/20/2010

Cognitive assessment
and treatment platform
utilizing a distributed
tangible-graphical user
interface device

Teladoc, Inc.

13657332

10/22/2012

9014614

04/21/2015

Apparatus for mounting
a wireless sensor on a
human for diagnosing
and treating cognitive
disorders

Teladoc, Inc.

13967136

08/14/2013

9220453

12/29/2015

Predictive executive
functioning models
using interactive
tangible-graphical
interface devices

Teladoc, Inc.

14064094

10/25/2013

9324241

04/26/2016

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Systems and Methods for
Interpreting Medical Information

Best Doctors, Inc.

Pending

14203045

3/10/2014

Vector Space Methods Towards
the Assessment and Improvement
of Neurological Conditions

Teladoc, Inc

Pending

14734800

06/09/2015

treatment

Spatial positioning surface for
neurological assessment and

Teladoc, Inc

Pending

14747403

06/23/2015
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