504457525 07/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4504226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TELADOC, INC.	07/14/2017
BEST DOCTORS, INC.	07/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT AND GRANTEE			
Street Address:	520 MADISON AVENUE			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10022			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7756721
Patent Number:	7761308
Patent Number:	9014614
Patent Number:	9220453
Patent Number:	9324241
Application Number:	14203045
Application Number:	14734800
Application Number:	14747403

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F171381
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICK HARRISON

504457525 REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0045

SIGNATURE:	/Rick Harrison/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2017		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=#89878831v1 - (Patents sent for filing)#page2.tif			
source=#89878831v1 - (Patents sent for filing)#page3.tif			
source=#89878831v1 - (Patents sent for filing)#page4.tif			
source=#89878831v1 - (Patents sent for filing)#page5.tif			

PATENT REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0046

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TELADOC, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 2 Manhattanville Road, Suite 203 Purchase, New York 10577 and BEST DOCTORS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 60 State Street, Suite 600 Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (each, a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors"), hereby grant to JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee"), with offices at 520 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10022, a security interest in all of the Grantors' rights, titles and interests in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired which, includes the Grantors' rights to all United States patents and patent applications, including, without limitation the patents and patent applications referred to in Schedule A hereto, and, with respect to any and all of the foregoing:

- (i) all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals or extensions thereof;
- (ii) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present or future infringements and other violations thereof;
- (iii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all income, license fees, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof; and
- (iv) all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Grantors, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of July 14, 2017, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Patent Security Agreement may be authenticated by the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each of which shall collectively and separately constitute one agreement.

The Grantors authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

This Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement.

US-DOCS\91592866.2#89871989v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents as of the day and year first above written.

TELADOC, INC.

By:

Name: Adam Vandervoort

Title: Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

BEST DOCTORS, INC.

By:

Name: Adam Vandervoort

Title: Secretary

Agreed and Accepted:

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Title:

Jason Kennedy
Managing Director

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0049

SCHEDULE A to Patent Security Agreement

PATENTS

Title	Owner	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Health care management system	Best Doctors, Inc.	09705198	11/02/2000	7756721	7/13/2010
Medical consultation management system	Best Doctors, Inc.	09730299	12/5/2000	7761308	7/20/2010
Cognitive assessment and treatment platform utilizing a distributed tangible-graphical user interface device	Teladoc, Inc.	13657332	10/22/2012	9014614	04/21/2015
Apparatus for mounting a wireless sensor on a human for diagnosing and treating cognitive disorders	Teladoc, Inc.	13967136	08/14/2013	9220453	12/29/2015
Predictive executive functioning models using interactive tangible-graphical interface devices	Teladoc, Inc.	14064094	10/25/2013	9324241	04/26/2016

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Owner	Status	Application Number	Filing Date
Systems and Methods for Interpreting Medical Information	Best Doctors, Inc.	Pending	14203045	3/10/2014
Vector Space Methods Towards the Assessment and Improvement of Neurological Conditions	Teladoc, Inc	Pending	14734800	06/09/2015
Spatial positioning surface for neurological assessment and treatment	Teladoc, Inc	Pending	14747403	06/23/2015

US-DOCS\91592866.2#89871989v1

RECORDED: 07/14/2017

PATENT REEL: 043008 FRAME: 0050